Rural Resurgence Proposed Use for 11 Martha Street, Unit #2

Rural Resurgence is owned and operated by Stewart Ritchie. Currently Rural Resurgence is authorized to cultivate Cannabis in NY (license number OCM-AUCC-22-000163) and is transitioning into an Adult-Use Micro business license.

The Micro business license allows us to be vertically integrated meaning that in addition to cultivation we can also process and sell our Cannabis directly to consumers at a retail location off the farm. Our intended use for the 11 Martha Street property is to minimally process, package and sell our farm grown Cannabis. We will also be selling branded clothing and accessories, which we believe, will appeal to visitors and tourists. We are currently permitted to sell our own crop. We can purchase 500 pounds of flower but it has to be sold under our label. This protects us from the risk of a crop loss and provides customers with a wider range of choices.

The proposed hours of operation of the dispensary are similar to the hours of the restaurants nearby. We plan on opening Thursday through Monday at 11:30am with a close of 9pm on Thursday and Monday, 6pm on Sunday and 11pm on weekends and long weekends.

Our Micro business License will also allow us to be a Cannabis Event Organizer and we are happy to work with the Village of Ellicottville if that is a desired addition to the existing festivals and events the town hosts.

The Micro business License will allow us to deliver Cannabis, which we are interested in doing from the Martha Street location, but those regulations are not finalized yet.

The Micro business License allows us to have a consumption lounge but that will not be in our retail space and we are not applying for that at this time. If and when we apply for that use it would be in another unit in the 11 Martha Street building that is currently occupied by the owner Clayton Silvernail.

We are excited about the opportunity to sell safe and regulated Cannabis in the Village of Ellicottville. We are a small local family farm and believe we can tastefully present and market our products in a way that respects the culture and history of Ellicottville.

Sincerely,

Stewart Ritchie Owner Operator Rural Resurgence, LLC



TOWN AND VILLAGE OF ELLICOTTVILLE BUILDING & PLANNNG DEPARTMENT



PO BOX 600, ELLICOTTVILLE, NY 14731

Planner: Greg Keyser, (716) 801-3016, E-MAIL: greg.keyser@evlengineering.com

Code Officer: Kelly Fredrickson, (716) 699-4773, E-MAIL: kelly.fredrickson@evlengineering.com

COMBINED APPLICATION
Jurisdiction: TOWN VILLAGE App. #
PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE SPECIAL USE PERMIT
INTENT TO SUBDIVIDE MASTER PLANNED DEVELOPMENT
HISTORIC DISTRICT REVIEW ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN REVIEW
SITE PLAN REVIEW AMENDMENT TO SITE PLAN
ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENT ZONING MAP AMENDMENT
APPLICANT INFORMATION: Stewart
Applicant's name: Rural Resurgence, LLC, Ritchie Date:
Mailing address: 8501 Maples Road, Little Valley, by 14755
Cell Phone Number: (716) 572-4501 E-Mail: farmer stewegna: 1 com
Applicant must be (check all that apply): Owner Operator Lessee
Applicant's Engineer or representative: Kathleen Horiarty, Esq.
Address: 12 Monroe St. Po Box 628, ChicoHulle, Uy
Phone #: (16) 699-2355 E-Mail: KMoriartyedtealawicom
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (if different than Applicant)
Name: 1) Martha Street, LLC
Mailing Address: PO BOX 256, ELLIOTTUILE, WY 14731
Cell Phone Number: 716-699-2500 E-Mail: CS: Nerrail 14094 eyahos com
PROPERTY / FACILITY NAME
11 Martha Street, LIC
Address: 1) Martha Street, Unit # 2
Property tax map #:

Current use of property:		Λ
Bixe and Bean	Connercial Refo	-71
Description of Proposed Project/Use (attach additional Retail	- ·	
Zoning Requirements from Town/Village Zoning	Law	
Front yard setback:	Rear yard setback:	
Side yard setback:	Combined side:	
Minimum lot size:	Width:	
Height:	Floor area ratio:	
Usable Open space:	-	78
Site Information		
Size of site: 1,200 Sq. Ft. Size of area t	to be developed:Sq. Ft.	
Number of proposed lots:	FZ.	
Proposed method of Sanitary Sewage disposal:	ж.	
Proposed method of Water Supply:		
If public utilities are proposed, are they available to	o site?	
Sanitary Sewer: Yes No	Water: Yes No	
Will the project require the formation or extension	of a Water and/or Sanitary Sewer Distr	rict?
Sanitary Sewer: Yes No	Water: Yes No	
Main Structure:		
Construction type:	Front yard setback:	feet
Height: 30 stories, feet	Side yard setback: 20	feet
# of family units:		feet
Size of lot: 17,326 1 Sq. Ft.	Rear yard setback:	feet
Usable Open Space:%	Floor area ratio:	(village)
Corner or interior lot?	Other:	
Accessory Building:		
Description:		
None		
Percentage of yard:		
Setback from rear lot line:feet		feet

Floodplain:
FIRM Zone <u>0064-A-</u> 36 BFE 1536
Flood Plain Development Permit Required? YES NO
ATTACHMENTS
Attach all relevant items listed in the Town/Village of Ellicottville Zoning Law for type of application(s) being submitted. Additional copies of all plans, documents and other application materials may be required. See attached list of required forms and information needed for type of application being submitted. Deadline for submittal is three (3) weeks prior to regularly scheduled meeting date. Meeting dates are subject to change by the Board Chair.
SIGNATURES
Applicant and Owner (if different) must sign the application.
I hereby certify that I have examined this application and know the same to be true and correct. All provisions of laws and ordinances covering this type of work will be complied with whether specified herein or not. The acceptance or approval of this application does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any other state or local law regulating construction, land use or the performance of construction. I have read and am familiar with the Town/Village of Ellicottville zoning law that is relevant to this application(s).
Permission to inspect – I hereby consent to Town/Village of Ellicottville Staff inspection of the project site and adjacent property areas. Town/Village staff may enter the property without notice. Inspection may occur without the owner, applicant or agent present, If the property is posted with "keep out" signs or fenced with an unlocked gate, staff may still enter the property. Agency staff may take measurements, analyze site physical characteristics, take soil and vegetation samples, sketch and photograph the site.
Applicant Signature: Date: Date:
Applicant must be (check all that apply): Owner Operator Lessee
Applicant Name: Print Sewart Kitchie
Property Owner's Signature (if different than applicant) Date: 1-10-2024 Property Owner's Name: Print Clayton Silvernail
Office use only:
Application Fee(s) 451, 382
Application (co(s)
Received by: on Date)

Project Number(s):

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information (ANNABIS DISPENSARY)	Stewart R	erce, LL
Name of Action or Project:	246000-1 10	-14CL//c
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):		
11 hartha Street, Ont #2		*
Brief Description of Proposed Action:		1
See attached Proposed	DSC (Or).	1 hartha st
· ·		
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Roral Pesorgere, LIC	Telephone: () \S7	12-4501
Stewart Ritchie	E-Mail: Carners	
Address:		9
8501 Maples Road		
City/PO: Little Valley	State:	Zip Code:
Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, loca		1 1 0
administrative rule, or regulation?		NO YES
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the e may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to ques		
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other		NO YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: 50 ccvl 052, 5	20 bccw.t	
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	acres	
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	acres	
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	acres	
7 11 1 3 1		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:		
Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial Commercia	al 🔀 Residential (suburba	an)
Forest Agriculture Aquatic Other(Spec	cify):	
Parkland		

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		X	
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		X	
the avieting built or natural landscane)	NO	YES
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?			
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?		NO	YES
If Yes, identify:		X	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO NO	YES
b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?		X	Ħ
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed action?		以	
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?	90	NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:			
			\boxtimes
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			
			IXI
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			
If 140, describe method for providing waste water dealiness.			
the state of the s	ict	NO	YES
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or distribution which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the			
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places?	10	M	\Box
State Register of Historic Places:			
b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?			
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?		NO X	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?		X	
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:			
		-2	

*		
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:		
Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-successional		
☐ Wetland ☑ Urban ☑ Suburban		
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or	NO	YES
Federal government as threatened or endangered?		
× ×	Щ	ш
16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?	NO	YES
i e		
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?	NO	YES
If Yes,	\boxtimes	
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		
w will otorin water discharges from to adjust properties;	Ш	Щ
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? If Yes, briefly describe:	Ш	Ш
· ·		
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water	NO	YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:		
17 Tes, explain the purpose that size of the impoundment.		
	انحہ	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste	NO	YES
management facility?	110	ILU
If Yes, describe:	57	\Box
	IX	Ш
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or	NO	YES
completed) for hazardous waste? If Yes, describe:		
11 105, 40001100.	X	
		ш
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BE	ST OF	
MY KNOWLEDGE		
Applicant/sponsor/name: Rural Resorgence Lie Skewart Ritchie Date: 1.10-3	107	$\not\leftarrow$
= (
Signature: Jew Web Title: OWNET		









